

RESOLUTION NO. XXX-2022

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado Probation Department (Probation) is overseen by the County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, the Division of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) is part of the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (CDCR); and

WHEREAS, the DJJ operates the Pine Grove Youth Conservation Camp (PGYCC) in Amador County; and

WHEREAS, the PGYCC certifies youth to engage in wildland firefighting operations in California, including: stream clearance, fire prevention tasks, and restoration work, in addition to flood control activities; and

WHEREAS, Probation wishes to place appropriate youth from the Juvenile Treatment Center into programs at the PGYCC. These youth will obtain employable skills, solid work habits, and leadership training.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado hereby authorizes the Chief Probation Officer, on behalf of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, to sign the Agreement with the CDCR, and to execute further documents relating to the Agreement, including any amendments thereof.

Board: Ayes: Attest: Noes: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors By:	ounty of El Dorado at a regular meeting _, 20, by the following vote of said
Attest: Noes: Kim Dawson Absent: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	_, 20, by the following vote of said
Kim Dawson Absent: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
•	
Rv·	
<i>By</i> :	
Deputy Clerk C	Chair, Board of Supervisors